
COLORADO RIVER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
Pension Advisory Board 

7306-5 (RFPD) 
1850 RAILROADAVENUE 
RIFLE, COLORADO 81650 

(970) 625-1243

NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING OF THE RIFLE FUND 7306-5 PENSION 
ADVISORY BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND MEETING AGENDA 

The agenda is preliminary and subject to change by a majority vote of the Board at the meeting. 

NOTICE: This meeting will also be conducted electronically through a conference calling system. If you 
are unable to attend in person, please use the conference calling information set forth below to access 
the meeting. You may contact the District’s Administrative Office by calling (970) 625-1243 before the 
start of the meeting if you have any questions or special accommodation needs. 

DATE: 

TIME: 

December 9, 2025 

5:30 PM 

LOCATION: Colorado River Fire Rescue ‐ Station 64 
1850 Railroad Ave., Rifle, CO 81650 

Also, VIA Conference Call – Microsoft Teams 
Conference Phone Number: 1-773-887-6674 
Conference ID: 4481612# 

OPENING OF SPECIAL MEETING 
− Call to Order
− Pledge of Allegiance
− Roll Call:

• Fund 7306-5 (RFPD): Firmin, Marsh, Lambert, Bristol, Miller, Haderlie,
Milton-Baker

− Identify Meeting Participants (in-person and via conference call)
− Additions/Deletions to the Agenda

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA 

1. Public Comment:
− Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes.

2. Fund 7306-5 (RFPD): Approval of August 12, 2025, Meeting Minutes
3. New Business / Action Items:

a. Review and Discussion of 2025 Actuarial Reports:
• Fund 7306-5 (RFPD)

4. Pension Advisory Board Recommendations:
a. Endorsement of any retiree pension increase recommendations resulting from 

the review of the 2025 Actuarial Reports for consideration at the December 9, 
2025 CRFPD Board of Directors monthly board meeting:

a. Fund 7306-5 (RFPD)



4. Adjournment

BY ORDER OF THE COLORADO RIVER FIRE PROTECTION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

By:  /s/ 
Alan Lambert, Board President 
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RECORD	OF	PROCEEDINGS	FOR	THE  
COLORADO	RIVER	FIRE	PROTECTION	DISTRICT	BOARD	OF	TRUSTEES	  

BURNING	MOUNTAINS	FIRE	PROTECTION	DISTRICT	VOLUNTEER	FIREFIGHTERS	
PENSION	FUND	7247‐5	AND	RIFLE	FIRE	PROTECTION	DISTRICT	VOLUNTEER	 

FIREFIGHTERS	PENSION	FUND	7306‐5  
August	12,	2025  
STATION	64	 

775	Castle	Valley	Blvd.,	New	Castle,	CO	81647	 

At 6:00 pm, Chairperson Lambert called to order the regularly scheduled consolidated 
meetings of the Board of Trustees for the Burning Mountains Fire Protection District  
Volunteer Fire ighters Pension Fund 7247-5 and the Ri le Fire Protection District Volunteer 
Fire ighters Pension Fund 7306-5. The Pledge of Allegiance was said, and a moment of 
silence was given.  

ROLL	CALL:	

Fund	7247‐5	Trustees	Present:	   
Addy Bristol, Vice President (Via Conference Call)  
Adria Milton-Baker, Treasurer   
Dick Miller, Secretary  
Paige Haderlie, Trustee  
Alan Lambert, President/Chairperson  
Kevin Erpestad, Trustee  

Fund	7247‐5	Trustee	Absent:	
Jerry Seifert, Trustee  

Fund	7306‐5	Trustees	Present:  
Addy Bristol, Vice President  
Adria Milton-Baker, Treasurer  
Dick Miller, Trustee  
Scott Marsh, Secretary  
Alan Lambert, President/Chairperson  
Paige Haderlie, Trustee  
Peter Firmin, Trustee  

Others	Present:  
Leif Sackett, Fire Chief  
Dino Ross, Legal Counsel (Via Conference Call)  
Zach Pigati, Wildland/Support Service Division Chief (Via Conference Call)  
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Scott Van Slyke, EMS/Operations Division Chief  
John Gredig, IT Director  
PJ Tillman, Administrative Director (Via Conference Call)  
Orrin Moon, Prevention Division Chief  
Eric Davis, Facilities Manager (Via Conference Call)   
Kortnie Valencia, Administrative Support Assistant  
  

  
ADDITIONS/DELETIONS/CHANGES	TO	THE	AGENDA:			 

 None.	 

APPROVAL	OF	MINUTES:	 

Fund	7247‐5	(BMFPD)	Approval	of	May	13,	2025,	Meeting	Minutes	 

Trustee Erpestad made a motion to approve the minutes of the May 13, 2025, meeting. 
Trustee Miller seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  

Fund	7306‐5	(RFPD)	Approval	of	May	13,	2025,	Meeting	Minutes	 

Trustee Marsh made a motion to approve the minutes of the May 13, 2025, meeting. 
Trustee Firmin seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously.  

PUBLIC	COMMENT:	 

None.  

NEW	BUSINESS/ACTION	ITEMS:	 

None.  

  
OLD	BUSINESS:	 

a. Fire	Chief/Administration:	Review	of	FPPA	Pension	Fund	Consolidation	
Feasibility	and	Legal	Considerations	 

The Boards discussed the potential consolidation of the pension funds, focusing on legal 
feasibility and inancial impact. Attorney Ross outlined the complexities, including legal 
concerns tied to requirements of the consolidation statute and the Boards’ iduciary 
responsibilities. The Board expressed concern about possible harm to the Ri le FPD 
pension fund if it were to cover the contribution de iciency in the Burning Mountains FPD 
pension fund. They agreed to postpone any decisions until the new actuarial studies are 
completed in November 2025 and will revisit the issue in a future meeting.  

BOARD	MEMBER	COMMENTS:	 
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Scott Marsh noted that he has heard concerns from several members of the Ri le FPD 
pension fund regarding the proposed merger.  

ADJOURNMENT:  

There being no other business to come before the Pension Advisory Boards, the meeting 
was adjourned at 6:26 p.m.   

APPROVAL:	

The foregoing Minutes, which have been approved by the af irmative majority vote of the 
Boards of Trustees for RMFPD Fund 7306-5 and Burning Mountains Fund 7247-5, are a 
true and accurate record of the meeting held on the date stated above.  

Fund 7306-5  

___________________________________________________   

_______/_______/_______  

___________________________________________________   

_______/_______/_______  

Fund 7247-5  

___________________________________________________   

_______/_______/______   

___________________________________________________   

_______/_______/_______  



FIRE AND POLICE PENSION ASSOCIATION
COLORADO RIVER FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
VOLUNTEER PENSION FUND 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION REPORT AS OF JANUARY 1, 2025



 

P: 469.524.0000 | www.grsconsulting.com 

 

  

To: Administrative Heads and Finance Officers of Colorado River Fire Protection 
District; administered by FPPA 

Date: July 2025 

Subject: Actuarial Valuation Results as of January 1, 2025 

This report contains the actuarial valuation results as of January 1, 2025 for your department as 
determined by Gabriel, Roeder, Smith & Company (GRS), actuary for the Fire and Police Pension 
Association (FPPA). Questions about this report should be directed to FPPA, rather than to Gabriel, 
Roeder, Smith & Company. 

Financing Objectives 

This valuation was prepared to determine if the current annual assumed contributions of $0 are adequate 
for funding the current benefits provided by the department. Contributions into the pension fund can 
come from two sources: contributions directly from the department and contributions from the State 
based on assessed property values and other formulas. The “Assumed Contribution” referred to 
throughout this report is the sum of the contributions from the aforementioned two sources. The plan is 
currently overfunded. Additional contributions above the normal cost and administrative expenses will 
continue to add to the surplus. 

The calculated annual contribution shown in Table 3 is the sum of the normal cost, an amount available to 
amortize the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL), and any ongoing administrative and 
miscellaneous expenses that are paid out of the pension fund. The minimum contribution the department 
must pay is the calculated annual contribution, but not less than $0. 

Benefit Provisions 

This actuarial valuation reflects the provisions that were applicable to the Colorado River Fire Protection 
District Volunteer Pension Fund as of the valuation date. The details of the actuarial calculations, based on 
the current benefit provisions, are described in this report. Departments are allowed to model three 
alternative benefit packages, if desired. If alternatives were requested, a summary of the actuarial results 
based on those packages is shown in Table 16. A summary of the alternatives requested is shown in Table 
15. If an alternative is adopted that increases the calculated annual contribution, the new calculated 
annual contribution will become effective beginning January 1, 2026. 

This actuarial valuation is based upon coverage data given in the required checklist, which was completed 
by the department, returned to FPPA, and supplied to GRS. Any changes in coverage adopted but not 
included in the required checklist are not reflected in the current results. Once the adopted coverage data 
is provided, subsequent valuation results will be reflective of the change in coverage. 
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

This actuarial valuation uses the assumptions and methods that were adopted by the Board of Directors 
of FPPA based upon the actuary's analysis and recommendations resulting from the 2022 Experience 
Study and first effective in the January 1, 2023 valuations. A 10-year closed amortization of benefit 
improvements was first effective in this January 1, 2025 valuation. A summary of those assumptions and 
methods can be found in Table 14. 

This plan was recently identified as one which will likely meet certain plan maturity metrics within the 
next decade. Once the plan meets those conditions, the assets will be moved to the Short-Term Asset 
Allocation Pool. As a result, the investment return assumption was lowered to 6.0% which reflects a blend 
of expectations for the current Long-Term Asset Allocation Pool and the anticipated Short-Term Asset 
Allocation Pool. 

Liabilities were determined under the Entry Age Normal actuarial cost method. This is the same funding 
method that has been used in prior years. 

The results of the actuarial valuation are dependent on the actuarial assumptions used. Actual results can 
and almost certainly will differ, as actual experience deviates from the assumptions. Even seemingly 
minor changes in the assumptions can materially change the liabilities, calculated annual contribution and 
funding periods. The actuarial calculations are intended to provide information for rational decision 
making. 

This report is prepared using our proprietary valuation model and related software which in our 
professional judgment has the capability to provide results that are consistent with the purposes of the 
valuation. We performed tests to ensure that the model reasonably represents that which is intended to 
be modeled. 

This report does not include a detailed assessment of the risks of future experience not meeting the 
actuarial assumptions. Additional assessment of risks was outside the scope of this assignment. 

The calculated employer contribution consists of the sum of three pieces: the normal cost, the 
amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL), and any administrative and other 
ongoing expenses to be paid out of the pension fund (e.g. insurance contracts). The calculated annual 
contribution is shown in Table 3, Item 9. The normal cost (shown in detail in Table 3, Item 1) can be 
viewed as the regular, ongoing cost of the plan. The UAAL is the amount by which the actuarial value of 
assets falls short of, or exceeds, the actuarial accrued liability for this plan. The UAAL has been amortized 
under a level dollar method over 20 years. The required payment to amortize the UAAL in 20 years is 
shown in Table 3, Item 7. 

Assets 

Table 10, Item 2 shows the market and actuarial values of assets for this department. The actuarial value 
is an adjusted market value. It reflects only a portion of the excess (or shortfall) between recent 
investment returns and the corresponding expected returns based on the annual investment return 
assumption. The actuarial value recognizes 20% of the difference between the projected actuarial value 
and the market value at the valuation date. This smoothed average approach dampens the year-to-year 
fluctuations in the calculated annual contribution. 
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Member Data 

Member data as of January 1, 2025 was supplied by FPPA, as verified by the department. GRS did not 
subject the data to any auditing procedures but reviewed it and tested it for reasonableness and 
consistency. The member count is shown in Table 10, Item 1. This count includes members who have 
worked for this employer at one time, but who are now active at another employer. Your share of the 
benefits for such former employees is reflected in the liabilities and in the contribution calculation. The 
number of retirees shown includes those who retired from this employer, as well as those who retired 
from another employer but has service attributed to this employer. The liabilities take into account your 
share of the benefits for these former, active members. 

Experience 

During the two year period since the prior valuation, the plan experienced liability losses and asset losses 
due to actual experience deviating from assumptions. Table 5 details the changes in the UAAL and the 
calculated annual contribution since the prior valuation. 

Actuarial experience is measured by comparing the expected valuation results with the actual valuation 
results at the valuation date. The expected valuation results are calculated as if all of the actuarial 
assumptions had been met. 
 

• A Gain/(Loss) attributable to Investment Experience is realized when the pension fund assets earn 
over/(under) the actuarial assumed earnings rate. 

• A Gain/(Loss) attributable to Membership Changes is realized when the pension fund liabilities are 
less/(greater) than the actuarial assumptions predicted (e.g. higher terminations, members 
remaining after eligible for normal retirement benefits, members not living as long as expected). 
See Table 14 for a description of the actuarial assumptions. 

• A Gain/(Loss) attributable to Benefit Improvements is realized when benefit level improvements 
have been adopted since the prior valuation. 

GASB Accounting 

Employer reporting information for GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for 
Pensions, is provided in a separate report. 

Tables 

This report includes one executive summary and up to sixteen tables. 

  
 • The executive summary includes a condensed summary of the demographic, financial, and 

actuarial data. 

• Table 1 is a comparison of the actuarial results of the report based on the current benefit 
provisions and the state match calculation if requested. 

• Table 2 is a summary of the current benefit provisions and the state match calculation if 
requested. 

• Table 3 provides the details of the development of the required contribution. 
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• Table 4 shows the actuarial present value of future benefits, broken down by membership 
category and type of benefit. 

• Table 5 shows the sources of change in the calculated annual contribution since the prior 
valuation. 

• Table 6 provides information that used to be required under the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board Statement No. 25 (GASB 25) and No. 27 (GASB 27). These statements have been 
replaced by GASB 67 and GASB 68 and results under those standards will be provided in a 
separate report. 

• Tables 7 thru 9 show the development of the financial information. 

• Tables 10 and 11 show historical actuarial and demographic data for the department. 

• Table 12 shows the current distribution of the membership by age and service. 

• Table 13 shows the risks associated with measuring the accrued liability and actuarially 
determined contribution. 

• Table 14 shows the actuarial assumptions and methods used to calculate the liabilities. 

• Table 15 is a summary of the alternative benefit provisions requested, if any. 

• Table 16 is a comparison of the actuarial results of the report based on the alternative benefit 
provisions requested, if any. 

• Appendix provides definitions of several terms used throughout the report. 

Certification 

We certify that the information included herein and contained in the 2025 Actuarial Valuation Report is 
accurate and fairly presents the actuarial position of the Colorado River Fire Protection District Volunteer 
Pension Fund as of January 1, 2025. 

All calculations have been made in conformity with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, 
and with the Actuarial Standards of Practice issued by the Actuarial Standards Board. In our opinion, the 
results presented comply with the requirements of the State of Colorado statutes and, where applicable, 
the Internal Revenue Code, ERISA, and the Statements of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. 
The undersigned are independent actuaries. Mr. Newton and Mrs. Woolfrey are members of the 
American Academy of Actuaries, and are also Enrolled Actuaries. They are experienced in performing 
valuations for public retirement systems. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company 

  
Dana Woolfrey, FSA, EA, MAAA Joseph Newton, FSA, EA, MAAA 

Senior Consultant Senior Consultant 
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  Valuation as of Valuation as of 

 Item January 1, 2025 January 1, 2023 

         

 Membership       

  •    Number of:       

      -  Active members  0   2  

      -  Retired Members  29   28  

      -  Disabled members  0   0  

      -  Beneficiaries  7   6  

      -  Terminated vested members  5   3  

      -  Terminated members active in another fund  0   0  

      -  Total  41   39  

         

         

 Assets       

  •    Market value $ 6,005,933  $ 5,500,779  

  •    Actuarial value  5,936,622   5,715,924  

  •    Employer contribution for prior year  0   0  

  •    Employer contribution for prior year minus 1  0   0  

  •    Ratio of actuarial value to market value  99 %  104 % 

         

         

 Actuarial Information       

  •    Employer normal cost $ 0  $ 3,786  

  •    Normal cost per active member     1,893  

  •    Unfunded actuarial accrued liability / (Surplus)  (2,641,270 )  (2,841,687 ) 

  •    Calculated annual contribution  (229,534 )  (269,149 ) 

  •    Assumed contribution from department  0   0  

  •    Assumed contribution from state  0   0  

  •    Funding period based on assumed contributions  0 years   0 years  

  •    Funded ratio  180 %  199 % 

  •    Funded ratio based on market value  182 %  191 % 

  •    Is current level of contributions adequate  Yes   Yes  

         



Table 1 - Comparison of Actuarial Results Based on Alternate 
Benefit Levels 
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 Current Plan  State Match Calc 

 (1)  (2) 

  1.   Normal Retirement Benefit $ 919.28 
  

$ 300.00 
 

  2.   Normal Cost 
 

0 
   

0 
 

  3.   Present Value of Future Benefits 
 

3,295,352 
   

1,063,269 
 

  4.   Actuarial Accrued Liability 
 

3,295,352 
   

1,063,269 
 

  5.   Unfunded Accrued Liability / (Surplus) 
 

(2,641,270 ) 
  

(4,873,353 ) 

  6.   Administrative and other ongoing expenses 
 

13,105 
   

13,105 
 

  7.   Total Annual Calculated Contribution 
 

(229,534 ) 
  

(435,576 ) 

  8.   Assumed Contribution 
 

0 
   

0 
 

  9.   Funding Period Based on Assumed Contribution 
 

0 years 
   

0 years 
 

10.   Funded Ratio 
 

180 % 
  

558 % 



  

Table 2 - Actuarial Valuation Information Checklist 
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  Current   State   Maximum Per 
  Plan   Match Calc   State Statute 

  1.   Normal Retirement Benefit (monthly):   
  

  
  

  

          a.     Regular $919.28   $300.00   None 

          b.     Extended Service           

                     Amount Per Year of Service $45.96   $0.00   5% of Regular, for 10 
Additional years 

  2.   Vested Retirement Benefit (monthly):           

          a.     With 10 to 20 Years of Service           

                     Amount Per Year of Service per           

                     Minimum Vesting Years $45.96   $15.00   Pro rata Share of Regular 

          b.     Minimum Vesting Years 10   10   20 Years 

  3.   Disability Retirement Benefit (monthly):   
  

  
  

  

          a.     Short Term Disability for line of duty injury         ½ of Regular or $225, 

                    Amount payable for not more than 1 year $0.00   $150.00   whichever is greater 

          b.     Long Term Disability for line of duty injury         Regular or $450 whichever 

                    Lifetime Benefit $0.00   $300.00   is greater 

  4.   Survivor Benefits (monthly):   
  

  
  

  

          a.     Following Death before Retirement Eligible;          

                    Due to death in the line of duty as a         ½ of Regular or $225, 

                    volunteer firefighter $459.64   $150.00   whichever is greater 

          b.     Following Death after Normal Retirement $459.64   $150.00   50% of Regular 

          c.     Following Death after Normal Retirement with           

                    Extended Service Amount Per Year of Service $22.98   $0.00   50% of Extended 

          d.     Following Death after Vested Retirement with           

                    10 to 20 Years of Service Amount Per           

                    Year of Service per Minimum Vesting Years $22.98   $7.50   50% of Vested 

          e.     Following Death after Disability Retirement $0.00   $150.00   50% of Long Term 

          f.     Optional Survivor Benefits in lieu of 4a-e           

                   Following Death before or after Retirement           

                   Eligible due to death on or off duty           

                   as a volunteer firefighter $0.00   $0.00   100% of Regular 

                   (Purchase of Life Insurance Required)           

  5.   Funeral Benefit (Required Benefit):   
  

  
  

  

          a.     Funeral Benefit Lump Sum, one time only $1,838.56   $100.00   2 times Regular 

Note: The plan is closed to new members. 



  

Table 3 - Development of Annual Required Contribution 
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  Valuation as of   Valuation as of 
  01/01/2025   01/01/2023 

  (1)   (2) 
  
  1.   Total normal cost $ 0    $ 3,786  
  
  2.   Actuarial accrued liability for active members         

          a.     Present value of future benefits for active         

                  members $ 0    $ 153,547  

          b.     Less: present value of future normal costs  0     (7,679 ) 

          c.     Actuarial accrued liability $ 0    $ 145,868  
  
  3.   Total actuarial accrued liability for:         

          a.     Retirees and beneficiaries members $ 2,956,902    $ 2,558,535  

          b.     Inactive members  338,450     169,834  

          c.     Active members (Item 2c)  0     145,868  

          d.     Total $ 3,295,352    $ 2,874,237  
  
  4.   Actuarial value of assets $ 5,936,622    $ 5,715,924  
  
  5.   Unfunded actuarial accrued liability / (Surplus)         

         (Item 3 - Item 4) $ (2,641,270 )   $ (2,841,687 ) 
  
  6.   Funded Ratio*  180 %    199 % 
  
  7.   Required Payment to amortize the UAAL over the         

         next 20 years $ (242,639 )   $ (283,203 ) 
  
  8.   Administrative and other ongoing expenses $ 13,105    $ 10,268  
  
  9.   Calculated annual contribution         

         (Item 1 + Item 7 + Item 8) $ (229,534 )   $ (269,149 ) 
  
10.   Assumed contribution         

          a.     Budgeted department contribution $ 0    $ 0  

          b.     Expected state funding  0     0  

          c.     Total assumed contribution $ 0    $ 0  
  
11.   Funding period based on assumed contribution  0 years     0 years  
 

* The funded status measure may be appropriate for assessing the need for future contributions. The funded status is not 
appropriate for assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the plan's benefit 
obligations. 



  

Table 4 - Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits 
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  Valuation as of   Valuation as of 
  01/01/2025   01/01/2023 

  (1)   (2) 

  
  1.   Active members         

          a.     Retirement benefits $ 0    $ 98,401  

          b.     Vested retirement benefits  0     54,882  

          c.     Death benefits  0     264  

          d.     Disability benefits  0     0  

          e.     Total $ 0    $ 153,547  

  
  2.   Retired members         

          a.     Service retirements $ 2,746,460    $ 2,371,541  

          b.     Disability retirements  0     0  

          c.     Beneficiaries  210,442     186,994  

          d.     Total $ 2,956,902    $ 2,558,535  

  
  3.   Terminated vested members* $ 338,450    $ 169,834  

  
  4.   Total actuarial present value of future benefits $ 3,295,352    $ 2,881,916  

 

* Includes members active in another fund that have ‘portable benefits’ per the Colorado statutory requirements, if 
applicable. 



  

Table 5 - Actuarial Experience 
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Change in UAAL 

  

  1.   Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL)         

         as of January 1 of prior valuation year      $ (2,841,687 ) 

  

  2.   Total normal cost and administrative expenses         

         for FY2023 & FY2024       33,781  

  

  3.   Contributions during FY2023       0  

  

  4.   Contributions during FY2024       0  

  

  5.   Interest at 7.00%       (409,292 ) 

  

  6.   Expected UAAL as of this valuation (1. + 2. + 3. + 4. + 5.)      $ (3,217,198 ) 

  

  7.   Actual UAAL at end of period      $ (2,641,270 ) 

  

  8.   Actuarial gain/(loss) for the period (6. - 7.)      $ (575,928 ) 

         SOURCE OF GAINS/(LOSSES) 

  

  9.   Asset gain/(loss)      $ (6,134 ) 

  

10.   Benefit changes       (143,710 ) 

  

11.   Assumption changes       (269,978 ) 

  

12.   Net liability gain/(loss) for the period (8. - 9. - 10. – 11.)      $ (156,106 ) 

Change in Calculated Annual Contribution 
  

  1.   Calculated annual contribution 2023      $ (269,149 ) 
  

  2.   Expected changes (Contributions, Interest, etc) $ (34,492 )      

  

  3.   Benefit changes  15,331       

  

  4.   Assumption/method changes  24,922       

  

  5.   Investment experience  566       

  

  6.   Change in normal cost  (3,786 )      

  

  7.   Other experience  37,074       

  

  8.   Total change $ 39,615       

  

  9.   Calculated annual contribution 2025      $ (229,534 ) 



  

Table 6 - History of Employer Contributions 
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The calculated annual contribution is the sum of the normal cost, the amortization of the UAAL, and the 
administrative expenses. 

The following exhibit shows a history of the calculated annual contributions and the actual contributions 
made to the Plan. 
  

 Calculated Annual  Actual     

Fiscal Year Ending  Contribution*  Contribution  Percent 

(1)  (2)  (3)  (4) 

December 31, 2015 
 $ 236,751 

  $ 236,751 
   100 % 

December 31, 2016 
 $ 50,000 

  $ 50,000 
   100 % 

December 31, 2017 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2018 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2019 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2020 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2021 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2022 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2023 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2024 
 $ 0 

  $ 0 
   N/A 

 

December 31, 2025 
 $ 0 

   N/A 
     

 
* Based on the greater of the actual/assumed contribution and the calculated annual contribution. If the actual 

contributions are different, this exhibit will need to be adjusted. 



  

Table 7 - Reconciliation of Net Plan Assets 
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  Year Ending 

  12/31/2024   12/31/2023 

  (1)   (2) 

  
  1.   Market value of assets at beginning of year $ 5,746,632    $ 5,500,779  

  
  2.   Revenue for the year         

          a.     Plan direct inflows         

    i. Employer contributions $ 0    $ 0  

    ii. State funding  0     0  

    iii. Affiliations  0     0  

    iv. Plan directed expenses  0     (1,400 ) 

    v. Total $ 0    $ (1,400 ) 

  
          b.     Allocated income         

    i. Interest $ 39,844    $ 37,190  

    ii. Dividends  28,783     27,680  

    iii. Other income  14,174     5,132  

    iv. Net change accrued income  (1,028 )    3,015  

    v. Unrealized gain/(loss)  268,340     391,345  

    vi. Realized gain/(loss)  243,651     100,094  

    vii. Total $ 593,764    $ 564,456  

  
          c.     Total Revenue (Item 2a + Item 2b) $ 593,764    $ 563,056  

  
  3.   Expenditures for the year         

          a.     Net benefits $ 277,607    $ 258,200  

  
          b.     Allocated expense         

    i. Investment expenses $ 44,619    $ 46,431  

    ii. Direct expense allocation  511     1,458  

    iii. Allocated fees and expenses  11,726     11,114  

    iv. Total allocated expenditures $ 56,856    $ 59,003  

  
  4.   Increase/(Decrease) in net assets         

          (Item 2c - Item 3a - Item 3b) $ 259,301    $ 245,853  

  
  5.   Market value of assets at end of year (Item 1 + Item 4) $ 6,005,933    $ 5,746,632  



  

Table 8 - Development of Actuarial Value of Assets 
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  Year Ending 

  12/31/2024   12/31/2023 

  (1)   (2) 
  
1. Actuarial value of assets at beginning of year $ 5,812,414    $ 5,715,924  
  
2. Cash flow for the year         

 a. Contributions $ 0    $ 0  

 b. State funding  0     0  

 c. Affiliation contributions  0     0  

 d. Net benefits  (277,607 )    (258,200 ) 
 e. Administrative and other ongoing expenses  (12,237 )    (13,972 ) 

 f. Net cash flow $ (289,844 )   $ (272,172 ) 
  
3. Expected investment earnings $ 396,724    $ 390,589  
  
4. Expected actuarial value of assets at end of year $ 5,919,294    $ 5,834,341  
  
5. Actual market value of assets at end of year $ 6,005,933    $ 5,746,632  
  
6. Excess earnings/(shortfall) $ 86,639    $ (87,709 ) 
  
7. Excess earnings/(shortfall) recognized (Table 9, Item 6) $ 17,328    $ (21,927 ) 
  
8. Final actuarial value of assets (Item 4 + Item 7) $ 5,936,622    $ 5,812,414  



  

Table 9 - Development of Amounts to be Recognized in the 
Actuarial Value of Assets 
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  Year Ending 

  12/31/2024   12/31/2023 

  (1)   (2) 
  
1. Remaining deferrals of excess (shortfall) of investment 

income from prior years 

        

 a. Current year - 4 $ 0    $ 0  

 b. Current year - 3  0     0  

 c. Current year - 2  (65,782 )    0  

 d. Current year - 1  0     (215,145 ) 

 e. Total $ (65,782 )   $ (215,145 ) 
  
2. Current year (Table 8, Item 6 - Table 9, Item 1) $ 152,421    $ 127,436  
  
3. Amounts to be immediately recognized due to an offsetting 

experience 

        

 a. Current year - 4 $ 0    $ 0  

 b. Current year - 3  0     0  

 c. Current year - 2  65,782     0  

 d. Current year - 1  0     127,436  

 e. Current year  (65,782 )    (127,436 ) 

 f. Total $ 0    $ 0  
  
4. Remaining prior year deferrals         

 a. Current year - 4 $ 0    $ 0  

 b. Current year - 3  0     0  

 c. Current year - 2  0     0  

 d. Current year - 1  0     (87,709 ) 
 e. Current year  86,639     0  

 f. Total $ 86,639    $ (87,709 ) 
  
5. Deferral of excess (shortfall) of investment income for:         

 a. Current year - 4 $ 0    $ 0  

 b. Current year - 3  0     0  

 c. Current year - 2  0     0  

 d. Current year - 1  0     (65,782 ) 
 e. Current year  69,311     0  

 f. Total $ 69,311    $ (65,782 ) 
  
6. Total amount recognized in actuarial value of assets $ 17,328    $ (21,927 ) 
  (Item 3.f + Item 4.f. - Item 5.f.)        



  

Table 10 - Historical Summary 
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  Valuation as of   Valuation as of   Valuation as of 
  01/01/2025   01/01/2023   01/01/2021 

  (1)   (2)   (3) 
1. Member Data              

  a. Active Members  0     2     2  

  b. Retired Members  29     28     29  

  c. Disabled Members  0     0     0  

  d. Beneficiaries  7     6     6  

  e. Terminated Vested Members  5     3     4  

  f. Terminated Members Active in Another 
Fund 

 

0 

    

0 

    

0 

 

  g. Total Members  41     39     41  
      
  h. Average Age – Actives Only  N/A     64.0     62.0  

  i. Average Service – Actives Only  N/A     12.5     12.5  
      
2. Financial Data              

  a. Market Value of Assets $ 6,005,933    $ 5,500,779    $ 5,716,799  

  b. Actuarial Value of Assets $ 5,936,622    $ 5,715,924    $ 5,375,334  
      
3. Actuarial Data              

  a. Accrued Liability $ 3,295,352    $ 2,874,237    $ 3,017,795  

  b. Unfunded Accrued Liability / (Surplus) $ (2,641,270 )   $ (2,841,687 )   $ (2,357,539 ) 
      
  c. Normal Cost              

  i. Total Amount $ 0    $ 3,786    $ 3,791  

  ii. Amount per Active Member  0     1,893     1,896  
      
  d. Amortization Contribution              

  i. Total Amount $ (242,639 )   $ (283,203 )   $ (234,753 ) 

  ii. Amount per Active Member  0     (141,602 )    (117,377 ) 
      
  e. Administrative and Ongoing Expenses              

  i. Total Amount $ 13,105    $ 10,268    $ 9,929  

  ii. Amount per Active Member  0     5,134     4,965  
      
  f. Calculated Annual Contribution              

  i. Total Amount $ (229,534 )   $ (269,149 )   $ (221,033 ) 

  ii. Amount per Active Member  0     (134,575 )    (110,517 ) 



  

Table 11 - Membership Data 
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  01/01/2025   01/01/2023   01/01/2021 

  (1)   (2)   (3) 
      

1. Active members              

  a. Number  0     2     2  

  b. Average age  N/A     64.0     62.0  

  c. Average service  N/A     12.5     12.5  

      

2. Service retirees              

  a. Number  29     28     29  

  b. Total annual benefits $ 248,757    $ 230,095    $ 245,328  

  c. Average annual benefit $ 8,578    $ 8,218    $ 8,460  

  d. Average age  69.7     68.8     68.5  

      

3. Disabled retirees              

  a. Number  0     0     0  

  b. Total annual benefits $ 0    $ 0    $ 0  

  c. Average annual benefit $ 0    $ 0    $ 0  

  d. Average age              

      

4. Beneficiaries and spouses              

  a. Number  7     6     6  

  b. Total annual benefits $ 33,107    $ 27,765    $ 26,182  

  c. Average annual benefit $ 4,730    $ 4,628    $ 4,364  

  d. Average age  83.4     79.8     82.2  

      

5. Terminated vested members              

  a. Number  5     3     4  

  b. Average age  50.4     45.7     45.0  

      

6. Terminated members active in another 
fund 

 

0 

    

0 

    

0 

 

      

7. Total number of members  41     39     41  



Table 12 - Distribution of Membership by Age and Service 
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 Retirees  Disabled Members  Beneficiaries  All 

 Average  Average  Average  Average 

 Monthly  Monthly  Monthly  Monthly 

Age  Number  Pension  Number  Pension  Number  Pension  Number  Pension 

(1)  (2)  (3)  (4)  (5)  (6)  (7)  (8)  (9) 
                          

Less than 50  0  $ 0   0  $ 0   0  $ 0   0  $ 0  

50-59  5  735   0  0   1  300   6  663  

60-69  9  730   0  0   0  0   9  730  

70-79  11  685   0  0   2  414   13  643  

Greater than 80  4  735   0  0   4  408   8  572  

All  29  $ 715  0  $ 0  7  $ 394  36  $ 652  



  

Table 13 - Risks Associated with Measuring the Accrued Liability 
and Actuarially Determined Contribution 
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The determination of the accrued liability requires the use of assumptions regarding future economic and 
demographic experience. Risk measures, as illustrated in this report, are intended to aid in the 
understanding of the effects of future experience differing from the assumptions used in the course of the 
actuarial valuation. Risk measures may also help with illustrating the potential volatility in the accrued 
liability that results from the differences between actual experience and the actuarial assumptions. 

Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this 
report due to such factors as the following: plan experience differing from that anticipated by the 
economic or demographic assumptions; changes in economic or demographic assumptions due to 
changing conditions; increases or decreases expected as part of the natural operation of the methodology 
used for these measurements (such as the end of an amortization period, or additional cost or 
contribution requirements based on the plan’s funded status); and changes in plan provisions or 
applicable law. The scope of an actuarial valuation does not include an analysis of the potential range of 
such future measurements. 

Examples of risk that may reasonably be anticipated to significantly affect the plan’s future financial 
condition include: 
 

1. Investment risk – actual investment returns may differ from the expected returns; 

2. Asset/Liability mismatch – changes in asset values may not match changes in liabilities, thereby 
altering the gap between the accrued liability and assets and consequently altering the funded 
status and contribution requirements; 

3. Contribution risk – actual contributions may differ from expected future contributions. For 
example, actual contributions may not be made in accordance with the plan’s funding policy or 
material changes may occur in the anticipated number of covered employees or other relevant 
contribution base; 

4. Longevity risk – members may live longer or shorter than expected and receive pensions for a 
period of time other than assumed; 

5. Other demographic risks – members may terminate, retire or become disabled at times or with 
benefits other than assumed resulting in actual future accrued liability and contributions differing 
from expected. 

The effects of certain trends in experience can generally be anticipated. For example if the investment 
return since the most recent actuarial valuation is less (or more) than the assumed rate, the cost of the 
plan can be expected to increase (or decrease). Likewise if longevity is improving (or worsening), increases 
(or decreases) in cost can be anticipated. 



Table 13 - Risks Associated with Measuring the Accrued Liability 
and Actuarially Determined Contribution (Continued) 
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Plan Maturity Measures 

Risks facing a pension plan evolve over time. A young plan with virtually no investments and paying few 
benefits may experience little investment risk. An older plan with a large number of retirees and 
beneficiaries and a significant trust may be much more exposed to investment risk. Generally accepted 
plan maturity measures include the following: 

  01/01/2025   01/01/2023   01/01/2021   
Ratio of actives to retirees and beneficiaries 0.0   0.1   0.1   
Ratio of net cash flows to market value of assets -5 % -5 % -5 % 

Duration of the actuarial accrued liability 9.7   9.3   9.4   

Ratio of Actives to Retirees and Beneficiaries 

A ratio of actives to retirees and beneficiaries less than 1 typically indicates an older plan. 

Ratio of Net Cash Flow to Market Value of Assets 

A positive net cash flow means contributions exceed benefits and expenses. A negative cash flow means 
existing funds are being used to make payments. A certain amount of negative net cash flow is generally 
expected to occur when benefits are prefunded through a qualified trust. Large negative net cash flows as 
a percent of assets may indicate a super-mature plan or a need for additional contributions (see Table 8). 

Duration of Actuarial Accrued Liability 

The duration of the actuarial accrued liability may be used to approximate the sensitivity to a 1% change 
in the assumed rate of return. For example, duration of 10 indicates that the liability would increase 
approximately 10% if the assumed rate of return were lowered 1%. 

Additional Risk Assessment 

Additional risk assessment is outside the scope of the annual actuarial valuation. Additional assessment 
may include scenario tests, sensitivity tests, stochastic modeling, stress tests, and a comparison of the 
present value of accrued benefits at low-risk discount rates with the actuarial accrued liability. 



Table 13 - Risks Associated with Measuring the Accrued Liability 
and Actuarially Determined Contribution (Continued) 
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Low-Default-Risk Obligation Measure 

Introduction 

In December 2021, the Actuarial Standards Board (ASB) adopted a revision to Actuarial Standard of 
Practice (ASOP) No. 4, Measuring Pension Obligations and Determining Pension Plan Costs or 
Contributions. The revised ASOP No. 4 requires the calculation and disclosure of a liability referred to by 
the ASOP as the “Low-Default-Risk Obligation Measure” (LDROM). The rationale that the ASB cited for the 
calculation and disclosure of the LDROM was included in the Transmittal Memorandum of ASOP No. 4 and 
is presented below (emphasis added): 

“The ASB believes that the calculation and disclosure of this measure provides appropriate, useful 
information for the intended user regarding the funded status of a pension plan. The calculation 
and disclosure of this additional measure is not intended to suggest that this is the “right” 
liability measure for a pension plan. However, the ASB does believe that this additional disclosure 
provides a more complete assessment of a plan’s funded status and provides additional 
information regarding the security of benefits that members have earned as of the 
measurement date.” 

Comparing the Accrued Liabilities and the LDROM 

One of the fundamental financial objectives of a pension plan is to finance each member’s retirement 
benefits over the period from the member’s date of hire until the member’s projected date of retirement 
(entry age actuarial cost method) as a level percentage of payroll. To fulfill this objective, the discount 
rate that is used to value the accrued liabilities is set equal to the expected return on the diversified 
portfolio of assets (referred to sometimes as the investment return assumption). The current investment 
return assumption is 6%. 

The LDROM is meant to approximately represent the lump sum cost to a plan to purchase low-default-risk 
fixed income securities whose resulting cash flows essentially replicate in timing and amount the benefits 
earned (or the costs accrued) as of the measurement date. The LDROM is very dependent upon market 
interest rates at the time of the LDROM measurement. The lower the market interest rates, the higher the 
LDROM, and vice versa. The LDROM results presented in this report are based on the discount rates based 
upon the intermediate rate from the FTSE Pension Discount Curve and Liability Index published by the 
Society of Actuaries. This rate is 5.49% as of January 1, 2025. This measure may not be appropriate for 
assessing the need for or amount of future contributions. This measure may not be appropriate for 
assessing the sufficiency of plan assets to cover the estimated cost of settling the plan’s benefit 
obligation. 

The difference between the two measures (Valuation and LDROM) is one illustration of the cost to 
mitigate investment risk in the plan's portfolio. 
 

Valuation Accrued Liabilities LDROM 

$3,295,352 $3,450,959 



  

Table 14 - Summary for Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and 
Changes 
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The calculations set forth in this report are based on the following assumptions: 

  
1. Investment Return Rate 6% per annum (net of investment expenses), 

compounded annually 

     

2. Rates of Decrement due to: 

     

  a) Retirement Age 50 and 20 years of service. 
  
Age  Annual Rate Per 100 

50  50  

55  50  

60  50  

65  100  
 

     

  b) Disability Age  Annual Rate Per 1,000 

20  0.10  

25  0.16  

30  0.26  

35  0.45  

40  0.97  

45  3.50  

50  6.50  

55  8.10  
 

     

  c) Pre-Retirement Mortality Pub-2010 Public Safety Healthy Employee Mortality 
Tables for males and females, amount-weighted, 
projected with the MP-2020 Ultimate projection 
scale, 60% multiplier. 

   Annual Rate Per 1,000 

 (for 2025) 

Age  Males  Females 

20  0.200  0.078 

25  0.181  0.098 

30  0.201  0.132 

35  0.230  0.176 

40  0.289  0.240 

45  0.401  0.328 

50  0.587  0.445 

55  0.856  0.602 
 



Table 14 - Summary for Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and 
Changes (Continued) 
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d) Withdrawal (any reason other than retirement, death, or disability) 
  

   

   Annual Rate Per 1,000 Withdrawals 

Service Rates Service Rates 

1 182.37 11 83.96 

2 169.99 12 77.23 

3 158.17 13 71.06 

4 146.92 14 65.45 

5 136.21 15 60.41 

6 126.12 16 55.94 

7 116.56 17 52.02 

8 107.56 18 48.68 

9 99.13 19 45.89 

10 91.27   
 

   

Twenty percent (20%) of members age 50 and eligible 

for a terminated vested benefit which would commence 

immediately are assumed to withdraw each year. 
    

3. Post-Retirement Mortality 
     

  a) Healthy Retirees and Beneficiaries Pub-2010 Public Safety Healthy Annuitant Mortality Tables 
for males and females, amount-weighted, projected with the 
ultimate values of the MP-2020 projection scale. 

     

    Annual Rate Per 1,000 (for 2025) 

Age  Males  Females 

50  1.566  1.215 

55  2.496  2.104 

60  4.143  3.637 

65  7.229  6.318 

70  13.004  11.022 

75  23.687  19.236 

80  43.228  33.563 
 

  



Table 14 - Summary for Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and 
Changes (Continued) 
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  b) Disabled Retirees Pub-2010 Public Safety Healthy Annuitant Mortality Tables 
for males and females, amount-weighted, set forward five 
years projected with the MP-2020 Ultimate projection scale, 
with minimum probability of 3.5% for males and 2.5% for 
females. 

     

    Annual Rate Per 1,000 (for 2025) 

Age  Males  Females 

50  35.000  25.000 

55  35.000  25.000 

60  35.000  25.000 

65  35.000  25.000 

70  35.000  25.000 

75  42.772  33.208 

80  77.384  57.960 
 

     

4. Administrative Expenses An explicit administrative expense equal to the average of 
the actual expenses for the two prior years. 

5. Marital Status 

     

  a) Percent married 90% male and female 

     

  b) Age difference Males are assumed to be two years older than females 

  

   

6. Changes in Actuarial Assumptions The investment return rate was reduced from 7.0% to 6.0% 
per annum. 

  



Table 14 - Summary for Actuarial Assumptions, Methods, and 
Changes (Continued) 
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  7.   Actuarial Cost Method 

Under the entry age actuarial cost method, the Normal Cost is computed as the level dollar amount 
which, if paid from the earliest time each member would have been eligible to join the plan if it then 
existed (thus, entry age) until his retirement or termination, would accumulate with interest at the 
rate assumed in the valuation to a fund sufficient to pay all benefits under the plan. The normal cost 
for the plan is determined by summing the normal cost of all members. 

The Actuarial Accrued Liability under this method at any point in time is the theoretical amount of 
the fund that should have been accumulated had annual contributions been made in prior years 
equaling to the normal cost. The Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability/(Surplus) is the excess of the 
actuarial accrued liability over the actuarial value of the plan assets as of the valuation date. 

The contribution requirements determined by this valuation will not be effective until one year later, 
and the determination of the calculated annual contribution reflects this deferral by amortizing the 
expected Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability/(Surplus) one year after the valuation date. It is 
assumed that there will be no change in the normal cost due to the deferral, and it is assumed that 
payments are made in the middle of the year. 

Under this method, experience gains and losses (i.e. decreases or increases in accrued liabilities), 
attributable to deviations in experience from the actuarial assumptions, adjust the unfunded 
actuarial accrued liability. 

  
  8.   Asset Valuation Method 

The asset valuation method is based on a comparison of expected and actual asset values. The 
actuarial value of assets is equal to the market value of assets less a five-year phase in of the Excess 
(Shortfall) between expected investment return and actual income determined as follows: 

- At the beginning of each plan year, an expected actuarial asset value is calculated as the sum of 
the previous year's actuarial value increased with a year's interest at the Plan valuation rate 
plus net cash flow (excluding expenses) adjusted for interest (at the same rate) to the end of the 
previous plan year. 

- The difference between the expected actuarial value and the actual market value is the 
investment gain or loss for the previous plan year. 

- If the current year's difference is the opposite sign of any of the prior years' deferred 
Excesses/(Shortfalls), then the prior years' bases (starting with the oldest) are reduced dollar for 
dollar along with the current year's base. Any remaining bases are then recognized over five 
years (20% per year) from their initial creation. 
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Current Proposed Proposed Proposed Maximum Per 

Plan Plan A Plan B Plan C State Statute 

1. Normal Retirement Benefit (monthly):

a. Regular $919.28  $928.47  $946.86  $965.24  None 

b. Extended Service
Amount Per Year of Service $45.96  $46.42  $47.34  $48.26  5% of Regular, for 

10 Additional years 

2. Vested Retirement Benefit (monthly):

a. With 10 to 20 Years of Service
Amount Per Year of Service per
Minimum Vesting Years $45.96  $46.42  $47.34  $48.26  Pro rata Share of 

Regular 

b. Minimum Vesting Years 10  10  10  10  20 Years 

3. Disability Retirement Benefit (monthly):

a. Short Term Disability for line of duty
injury ½ of Regular or 

Amount payable for not more than 1 $225, whichever 

year $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  is greater 

b. Long Term Disability for line of duty Regular or $450 

injury whichever is 

Lifetime Benefit $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  greater 

4. Survivor Benefit (monthly):

a. Following Death before Retirement ½ of Regular or 

Eligible; Due to death in the line $225, whichever 

of duty as a volunteer firefighter $459.64  $464.24  $473.43  $482.62  is greater 

b. Following Death after Normal
Retirement $459.64  $464.24  $473.43  $482.62  50% of Regular 

c. Following Death after Normal
Retirement with Extended Service
Amount Per Year of Service $22.98  $23.21  $23.67  $24.13  50% of Extended 

d. Following Death after Vested
Retirement with 10 to 20 Years of
Service
Amount Per Year of Service per
Minimum Vesting Years $22.98  $23.21  $23.67  $24.13  50% of Vested 

e. Following Death after Disability
Retirement $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  50% of Long Term 

f. Optional Survivor Benefits in lieu of
4a-e Following Death before or after
Retirement Eligible due to death on or
off duty as a volunteer firefighter

$0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  100% of Regular 

(Purchase of Life Insurance Required)
5. Funeral Benefit (Required Benefit):

a. Funeral Benefit Lump Sum, one time
only $1,838.56  $1,856.94  $1,893.72  $1,930.48  2 times Regular 

1% 3% 5%

Rifle FPD - Fund 7306-5
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Current Plan Plan A Plan B Plan C

(1) (2) (3) (4)

1. Normal Retirement Benefit $ 919.28 $ 928.47 $ 946.86 $ 965.24 

2. Actuarial Accrued Liability 3,295,352 3,328,299 3,394,218 3,460,105 

3. Unfunded Accrued Liability / (Surplus) (2,641,270 ) (2,608,323 ) (2,542,404 ) (2,476,517 )

4. Normal Cost 0 0 0 0

5. Amortization of Current Plan Unfunded Liability (242,639 ) (242,639 ) (242,639 ) (242,639 )

6. Amortization of Plan Improvements 0 4,989 14,972 24,949 

7. Administrative and other ongoing expenses 13,105 13,105 13,105 13,105 

8. Total Annual Calculated Contribution (4. - 7.)* (229,534 ) (224,545 ) (214,562 ) (204,585 )

9. Assumed Contribution 0 0 0 0

10. Funding Period Based on Assumed Contribution 0 years 0 years 0 years 0 years 

11. Funded Ratio 180 % 178 % 175 % 172 %

* Under Colorado statute, a benefit improvement is allowable only if the department commits to contributions which meet the definition
of actuarial soundness. Actuarially Sound shall mean that contributions are sufficient to fully fund the unfunded liability within the lesser
of 20 years or the average life expectancy of plan members from the most recent valuation date, except that, for new unfunded liabilities
created from plan improvements implemented on or after January 1, 2025, a separate amortization base shall be established and
amortized over 10 years. All departments should carefully weigh decisions about benefit improvements and their ability to fund the
necessary contributions on an ongoing basis.

This metric considers only whether current contribution levels are sufficient to amortize or pay off the unfunded liability within the stated 
amortization period, assuming all actuarial assumptions are met. In considering implementing a benefit improvement, this metric should 
be one of many considerations. Other considerations include, but are not limited to:

- The current funded status of the plan,
- Expectations regarding future membership in the plan,
- The department's ability to sustain current contribution levels for 20 or more years, and
- The department's ability to withstand adverse experience (potentially higher contribution levels), if actuarial assumptions are not

met.



  

Table 16 - Comparison of Actuarial Results Based on Alternate Benefit Levels 
(Continued) 
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Note: Any changes to the Current Plan benefits will impact the employer's annual financial statements reports per Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 68 (GASB 68). Employers will report the change in benefits (improvements or reductions in 
benefits) within the total pension liability as pension expense in the year they occur (in other words, immediately). For example, if 
Colorado River were to adopt Plan A above, the Net Pension Liability and Pension Expense would increase by at least $32,947 (the 
difference in row 4 between Plan A and the Current Plan). This amount could be larger depending on whether the Single Discount Rate 
used under GASB 68 for your Plan is different than the valuation’s investment return assumption of 6%. If you have questions regarding 
GASB 68, you will find information at www.FPPAco.org/GASB.html or contact your auditor. 
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1. Actuarial Cost Method 

A method for determining the actuarial present value of future benefits and allocating such value 
to time periods in the form of a normal cost and an actuarial accrued liability. 

2. Present Value of Future Benefits 

This is computed by projecting the total future benefit cash flow from the Plan, using actuarial 
assumptions, and then discounting the cash flow to the valuation date. 

3. Normal Cost 

Computed differently under different actuarial cost methods, the normal cost generally 
represents the value of the portion of the participant's anticipated retirement, termination, 
and/or death and disability benefits accrued during a year. 

4. Actuarial Accrued Liability 

Computed differently under different actuarial cost methods. Generally actuarial accrued liability 
represents the value of the portion of the participant's anticipated retirement, termination, 
and/or death and disability benefits accrued as of the valuation date. 

5. Entry Age Actuarial Cost Method 

A method under which a participant's actuarial present value of future benefits is allocated on a 
level basis over the earnings of the participant between his/her entry into the Plan and his/her 
assumed exit. 

6. Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 

The difference between total actuarial present value of future benefits over the sum of the 
tangible assets of the Plan and the actuarial present value of the members' future normal costs. 
The Plan is underfunded if the difference is positive and overfunded if the difference is negative. 

7. Actuarial Value of Assets 

The value of cash, investments, and other property belonging to the Plan, as valued by the actuary 
for purposes of the actuarial valuation. 

8. Actuarial Gain or Loss 

From one valuation to the next, if the experience of the plan differs from that anticipated by the 
actuarial assumptions, an actuarial gain or loss occurs. For example, an actuarial gain would occur 
if the assets in the trust had a yield of 12% based on actuarial value, while the assumed yield on 
the actuarial value of assets was 7.00%. 

 


	December 9, 2025
	1850 Railroad Ave., Rifle, CO 81650
	OPENING OF SPECIAL MEETING
	SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA



